507304784 05/26/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7351706

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
FOUNDATION FOR E	BIOMEDICA	L RESEARCH AND INNOVATION AT KOBE	05/19/2022	
			·	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Name:	STEMM	STEMMED INC.		
Street Address:	2-2, MIN	2-2, MINATOJIMA MINAMIMACHI, CHUO-KU, KOBE-SHI		
City:	HYOGC	HYOGO		
State/Country:	JAPAN	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	650-004	650-0047		
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	8	8492148		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			
Fax Number: (20		(202)721-8250		
		the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccess ; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US		
-		7218200		
Email: wlp		@wenderoth.com, dddavis@wenderoth.com		
•		WENDEROTH, LIND & PONACK, LLP		
	-	1025 CONNECTICUT AVENUE NW		
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 2:	\$	SUITE 500		
	\$			
Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	8	SUITE 500		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036		
Address Line 2:	NUMBER:	SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 2007-1358A		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER	NUMBER:	SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 2007-1358A D. DYNESE DAVIS		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	NUMBER:	SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 2007-1358A D. DYNESE DAVIS /D. Dynese Davis/		
Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	NUMBER:	SUITE 500 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036 2007-1358A D. DYNESE DAVIS /D. Dynese Davis/ 05/26/2022		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR: <u>Foundation for Biomedical Research and Innovation at Kobe</u> <u>2-2, Minatojima Minamimachi, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi,</u> <u>Hyogo 650-0047 Japan</u>

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE: <u>StemMed Inc.</u> 2-2, Minatojima Minamimachi, Chuo-ku, Kobe-shi, Hyogo 650-0047 Japan

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled: <u>Method for Amplification of Endothelial Progenitor Cell in Vitro</u>

and which is found in U.S. Patent No. 8,492,148, issued July 23, 2013.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this patent and any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof and also to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with this patent or continuation, divisional or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

The undersigned agree(s) to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with claims or provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, which includes the right to claim priority and the right to be granted a patent in any PCT Contracting State.

The undersigned hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the USPTO to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from the patent or any continuation, divisional or reissue applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covenant(s) that the undersigned have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Wenderoth Lind & Ponack, L.L.P., the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable.

IN WITNESS WHEN May	REOF, I/WE have hereunto set hand and seal this <u>19</u> th day of , 2022 (Date of signing).
	(type or print the name of the above person authorized to sign on behalf of ASSIGNOR)
	Executive Director
	Title
Witness (Optional)	

Witness (Optional)

The above patent may be more particularly identified as follows:

U.S. Patent No.: <u>8,492,148</u> Issued Date: July 23, 2013

Applicant Reference Number: <u>201724-RCE</u> Atty Docket No.: <u>2007-1358A</u>

Title of Invention: Method for Amplification of Endothelial Progenitor Cell in Vitro

RECORDED: 05/26/2022